Question Taken on Notice

ADDITIONAL ESTIMATES HEARING:   10 February 2003

Immigration and Multicultural AND INDIGENOUS affairs portfolio

(158) Output:   Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commission

Senator Ludwig asked:

Does the Minister have the power to direct the Northern Territory Land Councils to prepare estimates in accordance with Ministerial directions?

Answer: 

Subsection 34(1) of the Aboriginal Land Rights (Northern Territory) Act 1976 provides the Minister for Immigration and Multicultural and Indigenous Affairs with the power to direct the Northern Territory Land Councils to prepare their estimates in the form that he requires. 

Subsection 34(1) provides:

“A Land Council shall prepare estimates, in such form as the Minister directs, of its expenditure to meet its administrative costs for each financial year and, if the Minister so directs, for any other period and the Land Council shall submit those estimates to the Minister for his or her approval not later than such date as the Minister directs.”

Question Taken on Notice

ADDITIONAL ESTIMATES HEARING:   10 February 2003

Immigration and Multicultural AND INDIGENOUS affairs portfolio

(159) Output:   Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commission

Senator Ludwig asked:

Can the Minister do this in regard to the Aboriginal Benefits Account?

Answer: 

Yes.

Question Taken on Notice

ADDITIONAL ESTIMATES HEARING:   10 February 2003

Immigration and Multicultural AND INDIGENOUS affairs portfolio

(160) Output:   Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commission

Senator Ludwig asked:

Can the Minister direct these estimates on an outcomes/outputs basis?

Answer: 

Yes.

Question Taken on Notice

ADDITIONAL ESTIMATES HEARING:   10 February 2003

Immigration and Multicultural AND INDIGENOUS affairs portfolio

(161) Output:   Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commission

Senator Ludwig asked:

Can you tell me how, and provide a breakdown, of how the figure $280 million given to the Land Councils in the Northern Territory for administration since inception referred to in the minister’s media statement of 7/2/03 was arrived at?

Answer: 

Information is maintained by the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commission (ATSIC) in respect of all transactions of the Aboriginals Benefit Account (ABA), consistent with ATSIC’s responsibility for administering the Account on behalf of the Government.    

The transactions of the ABA include the payments to the Northern Territory Land Councils to meet their approved administrative costs, under the Aboriginal Land Rights (Northern Territory) Act 1976.

The table attached discloses the income and expenditure of the ABA since its inception on 1 July 1978.  The expenditure from the ABA includes expenditure under Subsections 64(1) and 64(7) of the Aboriginal Land Rights (Northern Territory) Act 1976.  This expenditure is made to the Land Councils to meet their approved administrative costs.

The aggregate of the two columns that disclose expenditure under Subsections 64(1) and 64(7) of the Aboriginal Land Rights (Northern Territory) Act 1976, is $296 million.  This aggregate figure includes a factor for Mining Withholding Tax that is levied on the payments, and collected by ATSIC for remittance to the Australian Taxation Office.  The aggregate figure also includes end of year accruals, where necessary for accounting purposes.  Our estimate of the actual moneys paid to the Land Councils is the order of $280 million.

	INCOME AND EXPENDITURE OF THE ABA UNDER THE ALR (NT) ACT 1976

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	
	 
	
	 
	TOTAL 
	PAYMENTS
	
	
	
	
	TOTAL 
	

	Year
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	INCOME
	Ss64(1)
	Ss64(3)
	Ss64(4)
	Ss64(5)
	Ss64(7)
	EXPENDITURE
	

	 
	 
	RFOC/other
	Equivalents
	 
	 
	 
	 
	incl RRFOC
	 
	 
	

	1978/79
	175,705
	
	1,135,820
	1,311,525
	454,328
	340,747
	2,481,695
	4,091
	Nil
	3,280,861
	

	1979/80
	172,156
	
	2,084,072
	2,256,228
	834,329
	625,222
	1,094,590
	2,810
	559,823
	3,116,774
	

	1980/81
	168,108
	
	4,097,952
	4,266,060
	1,639,181
	1,229,386
	500,713
	9,729
	353,613
	3,732,622
	

	1981/82
	329,936
	
	5,785,078
	6,115,014
	2,314,031
	1,735,523
	871,277
	12,164
	1,489,152
	6,422,147
	

	1982/83
	643,344
	
	17,611,522
	18,254,866
	7,044,609
	5,283,457
	659,582
	18,204
	321,569
	13,327,421
	

	1983/84
	1,038,815
	
	17,063,999
	18,102,814
	6,825,600
	5,119,200
	2,000,178
	43,906
	293,586
	14,282,470
	

	1984/85
	1,576,932
	
	18,107,189
	19,684,121
	7,242,875
	5,209,283
	4,888,055
	56,009
	1,340,520
	18,736,742
	

	1985/86
	2,010,992
	
	21,545,147
	23,556,139
	8,618,058
	6,686,417
	3,474,727
	18,064
	128,724
	18,925,990
	

	1986/87
	3,353,890
	8,950
	19,903,264
	23,266,104
	7,482,265
	5,970,979
	1,083,036
	57,075
	1,263,767
	15,857,122
	

	1987/88
	3,104,861
	44,848
	18,807,922
	21,957,631
	6,201,369
	5,642,376
	4,108,745
	142,638
	5,781,814
	21,876,942
	

	1988/89
	2,721,450
	115,743
	18,828,656
	21,665,849
	7,531,455
	5,648,591
	8,076,203
	224,150
	4,664,219
	26,144,618
	

	1989/90
	3,355,347
	
	34,302,336
	37,657,683
	11,245,984
	8,434,487
	2,516,657
	173,808
	3,694,827
	26,065,763
	

	1990/91
	4,720,270
	
	33,275,579
	37,995,849
	14,286,621
	10,714,965
	8,330,927
	197,139
	Nil
	33,529,652
	

	1991/92
	3,144,837
	
	34,131,731
	37,276,568
	15,151,254
	11,363,441
	7,770,955
	317,141
	2,641,554
	37,244,345
	

	1992/93
	1,947,705
	 
	18,589,653
	20,537,358
	7,435,862
	5,576,896
	9,700,859
	98,495
	8,781,583
	31,593,695
	

	1993/94
	1,636,145
	392,275
	32,296,119
	34,324,539
	12,918,477
	9,688,836
	530,835
	545,270
	3,600,288
	27,283,706
	

	1994/95
	2,238,899
	431,774
	28,708,694
	31,379,367
	11,481,297
	8,610,973
	2,381,360
	606,547
	5,684,799
	28,764,976
	

	1995/96
	2,290,883
	488,351
	26,618,714
	29,397,948
	10,602,983
	8,610,973
	3,498,398
	658,303
	8,637,902
	32,008,559
	

	1996/97
	2,575,160
	441,052
	32,329,153
	35,345,365
	13,868,606
	10,401,456
	3,528,996
	564,493
	881,792
	29,245,343
	

	1997/98
	3,547,514
	442,384
	33,856,252
	37,846,150
	12,605,556
	9,454,166
	1,154,180
	582,899
	2,929,934
	26,726,735
	

	1998/99
	2,706,387
	543,321
	30,541,831
	33,791,539
	12,216,732
	9,163,095
	5,817,148
	683,567
	5,525,536
	33,406,078
	

	1999/00
	2,931,983
	536,411
	31,609,952
	35,078,346
	12,643,982
	9,482,439
	6,531,652
	707,423
	5,288,000
	34,653,496
	

	2000/01
	3,619,378
	584,811
	33,751,022
	37,955,211
	13,500,408
	10,125,306
	576,450
	836,681
	4,757,795
	29,796,640
	

	2001/2002
	3,344,875
	571,370
	46,231,231
	50,147,476
	18,492,492
	13,995,298
	1,165,795
	721,606
	5,399,596
	39,774,787
	

	Total
	53,355,572
	4,601,290
	561,212,888
	619,169,750
	222,638,354
	169,113,512
	82,743,013
	7,282,212
	74,020,393
	555,797,484
	

	Note:  Above figures for years 1978/79 to 1986/87 are cash figures.  Figures for 1987/88 to 1999/00 are accrual based. 
	
	
	

	Note: RFOC = Resources Received Free of Charge.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Question Taken on Notice

ADDITIONAL ESTIMATES HEARING:   11 February 2003

Immigration and Multicultural AND INDIGENOUS affairs portfolio

(162) Output:   Migration Agents Registration Authority

Senator Sherry (L&C 224) asked for the details of board payments. 

Answer:

Remuneration to MARA Board members for 2000-01 and 2001-02 was as follows:

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 2000-01
 2001-02


Board Chairman 

Ms Laurette Chao 

  30,575.64 (a)
  40,501.08 (b)
  

Board Members (c)

178,822.87
180,854.96



Total Remuneration to Board ($)
209,398.51
221,356.04
 

___________________________________________________________________

(a) Remuneration during 2000-01 was for 69 days paid and 6 days unpaid work.

(b) Remuneration during 2001-02 was for 75 days paid and 20 days unpaid work.

(c) During financial years 2000-01 and 2001-02 the MARA Board had eleven and sixteen members respectively. 

Amounts in the table above are exclusive of tax, superannuation and service fees which for 2000-01 represented $57,240.49 and for 2001-02 represented $30,866.96.

Question Taken on Notice

ADDITIONAL ESTIMATES HEARING:   11 February 2003

Immigration and Multicultural AND INDIGENOUS affairs portfolio

(163) Output:    Migration Agents Registration Authority

Senator Bartlett (L&C 226) asked, “Why has there been that dramatic increase in translation costs?”

Answer:

During the financial year 2001-02 the MARA received 50 complaint matters that required translation, almost twice as many as in 2000-01 (an 85% increase).

During the financial year 2001-02 the cost of use of the Translating and Interpreting Service (TIS) for translations of complaints was almost two and a half times more than in 2000-01 (a 144% increase).

These increases were the result of:

· implementation of the Customer Complaint Service Line in November 2001; and

· a number of complaints received where the complainant, who could not speak English, attended the offices of the MARA to make the complaint rather than put his or her complaint in writing.
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